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Decision No. 90740 AUG 2S 1979 

EEPOEE TEE ?U'3LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of GRE~rlOUND LINES, INC., ) 
!o~ an o~er au~horizing a sta~ewide ) 
inc~ease in int:-aso;ate ?assenger fares ) 
and exp~ess ~ates and GP.ETrlOUND LINES, INC., 
LAS VEGA5-T01:OPAE-?.ENO STAGE LINES, INC., 
O~~GE 3E~T STAGES, a corporation, 
PEERLESS STAGES, INC., VACA VAl~-Y BUS 
LINES, INC., DBSERT STAGE LINES, and 
REDi100D EMPIRE LlNE:S, INC., for an order 
a':l':horizing a statewide increase in inter- ) 
line e~:-ess ra~es. ) 

S~~emen~ o~ Facts 

Application No. 5$347 
(Filed September 11, 1978; 
amended January 11, 1979'.). 

The Greyhound Corporation is a holding company, o~ing stock 
a.."ld ot.he~ securities in subsidiary and affiliated corporations.. These 
suosidia..-y and a!'!,iliated companies are grouped for operational and 
i"ina."lcial purposes.. The companies in the transportation group engage. in 
regular rOil~e, .charter, and tour intercity bus transportation, carrying 
passenge::-s, baggage, packages, mail, and newspapers. 

Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound. ) ,,' one of the wholly owned. 
subsiciiaries in the transportation group, operates regular route.bus 
se:-vice in t.he 4S contiguous s-:.ates, Alaska, and the District of. 
Colu::::loia, wi t.h eX':-ensions into Canada. In California, Greyhound 

-1-



• • r, 

operates inte:-cit.y passenger and express service, transporting , 
int.rast.at.e1I and intersta't~ 'traffi.c, :provides local commute and 
suburbal'l se:-vice,lI and offers stat.ewide Class A c'hart.er-partycarrier 

se:-vice .. 
Y , 

3y this applicat.ion Greyhound initially sought autho,ri ty to 
increase passenger fares and freight. rat.es, as well as int.erline express 
:-ates, 15 percent sta;te'Wide to cover increased operating costs: and to 
p:-ovide :-evenue levels sufficient t.o produce a reasonable level of, 
:-et.';;.:':l co=e:lSi:.rat.e wit.h Greyhound's capital investment. and todayt's 
eCO:lO:::lY. Before the application could be acted upon, on Oct.ober' 2J..." 
1978, t.he President. o! the Unit.ed States directed his Council on Wage 
anc. Price Sta'oility (Council) t.o issue volunt.ary st.aridardSl"or non-: 
i:i"la~ona.-y wage and price behavior.V Acco:-ding1y, on December 13,', 
197$ the CO'U:lcil published st.a.ndards, set.ti:lg up a,' price deceleration 
st.andard, &~c. in t.he alternat.ive for companies which cannot. compute the 
average price change, or where uncontrollable price increases in goods 
and services bought. are involved., a pro~i t. mar~n limi t.ation. Seeking, 
-:'0 conform to the President'S guidelines, on January 11, 1979, 'Greyhound 

11 Authorized by Appendix A to this Commission's Decision No. 55$9J 
dat.ed December 3, 1957 in Applicat.ion No. 3939J..., as, amended. 

Y Aut.ho:"ized by Certificate MC 1515 (Sub 7) issued by t.he,In-eerstate 
Co=merce Co~ssion. 

11 Now reduced 'CO Ea.'\'" Area Peninsula Service: San Francisco-Mountain 
View, Sant.a Clara, san Jose, Cupertino, Sarat.oga,and Los Gatos, and 
Ea.st:. Bav Service: San Francisco-Vallejo. , 

~ Au~horized by Certificate No. TCP-12A issued by this COmmission. 
21 Subsequently on December 26, 1975 the chairman of. that Council' asked 

the state regulat.ory bodies to apply the st.andards t.o the' fulles,t 
ext.e:l~ possible. On January 30, 1979, t.his Commission' by Resolution 
No. ~-~704 resolved t.o support the program t.o the fulles.t extent. 
poss:l.b ... e .. 
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filed an a:le!ldment -:'0 i-:.s application, adjusting its requested state­
wide inc:-ease in fares and ra-:.es do-wnward to 13 percen-e. •.. Greyhound .. 
es-:i:at.es tha't a 13 percent statewide increase would generate an addi­
~iolla1 'tot.al :-evenue annually of $4.,74.0.,000; made up· of ~,829, 000 

pa5Sellger revellue, and $919,000 express revenue, resulting in an'S .. Sl 
pe:-cen;§l :-ate of retu:-n for California intrastate operations. . 

a:;,e:::-ating costs not related t.o wage levels were last considered 
ill depth by 'Chis Commission in Decision No. 8054.5 dated September 26,,:, . 
1972 in Applicat.ion. No .. 52591.11 SUbsequent to :that. deciSion,; addi'Ci.~nal· 
s'Cate ..... 'ide fare ine:::-eases, primarily to of'f'set increased wage cost.s, have·' 
oeell granted Greyhound as follows: 
~eision No. 

$1647 
8254.0 
83064-
83777 
84717 
$5$25 
$76~2 
$920~ 

ko'Olie.ation No. % Incr. Ef"f"ective Date 'IYpe .Incr. 

Labor 
Fuel 
Labor: 
Laoor 
Labor ~ 
Labor ~ 

Lab¢r· 
Labor 

Y A result which Greyhound points out is still substantially below the 
10.5 percent rate of return on depreciated rate base foundoy this 
Co:::l:nission to 'be reasonable i!l Decision No. g.,> 777 dated Decemoer 26, 
1974 in Application No. 54653. 

11 Our consideration therein resulted in increases being granted to, 
G:-eyhound on its California intrastate mainline and commute fares. 
and express rates (including intrastate' interline express) in' an 
~ount required to produce a 7 percent rate of return on depreciated 
rate 'base. 

.. 
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While t.he labor and fuel offset, increases grant.ed by the 
Co:::r:lissio::l as set. foro:h above have answered some of the specific 
economic problems encountered. by Greyhound since Decision No. 80545~ 

t.he company has received no general rate relief since'1972. Meanwhile,. 
, 

despite ext.ensive sales and customer service programs~ including 
t.he "Get in Touch With .A::lericatt and "Say Hello to' a. Good Buy'" programs 
i::. 1976 a:ld 1977, ettployee training programs, and a continuous program 
o~ cost control, patronage (particularly the intrastate intercity 
passenger pao:ronage,which makesu-p the "bread and butter" of. tne 
operation) has declined significantly. california intrastate 'intercity 
passenger :ileage, i'o:::- example, declined 26.4 percent,. from7'64~O,Z4~OOO 
miles in 1972, t.o 562,049,000 miles during. the 12-morith period ending .. 
J'U:le 30, 1975. Similarly, California intrastate interci t.y bus mileage 
declined. 2.4.2 percent, from ;)4,979,000 miles in 1972 to,26,530,000 
:iles in t..~e 12 ... month period. ending June 30, 197$. In the intervening 
yea.'""S since 1972 wage costs of supervisory emp1oyees,as well as 
ope:-ating cOSts not related to wage levels, have increased.dramatically, 
a.-"d. the difference between revenue and expenses in connection With . 
Greyhound·s Califo=nia intrastate operations. has narrowed. Presenting 
dat.a which shows that. to~Cali!'ornia operations for the 12 months 
ending June 30,' 1978 produced an' operating ratio (before taxes) of' 
97.1 percent, and a rate of return on depreciated rate base of: only 
4. .. 19 percent, with·California intrastate operations contributing a 
$185,780 operating :income ~ for this period~ Greyhound asserts 
that in today's climate of increased costs an~ inflat.ionary trends? 
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i~s need !o~ additional revenue from its California o~erations is ' 
cn tical. While package express and charter revenu$ (both areas: 
"'ith s~owth potential as well as being areas able to 'Withs,tand levels 
o! ~at.es designed to offset a greater share or- operating'expense) 

are :"elied on heavily to support. regular route passenger revenue, the 

co=p~y ~st seek immediate rate relie~, and accordingly asks for ex 
parte consideration and expeditious granting or the reques,ted 13 
?e::-cent ::-elie! set !or..h by this application. Greyhound'sproposed 
inc~ease, adjusted to 13 p€:"cent to comply with the Presidential 
Volunt.a....,. GUidelines, would affect :toes passenger fare ,and express 
~ate st.~~ctu::-e as depict.ed below: 

A - PASSENGER FARES - Mainline Mileage Scale 
The 'O~esent minimt::n fare of $0.60 was established in 1974. 
It is proposed thaoe it be increased to $0 .. 70 (13 percent 
adju.st.ed to oehe nearest "0" or "5").. The minimum fare \IlOuld 
be applicable, as now, between fare points that are Smiles 
apart. or less. The mileage scales from which mainline 
passenge~ fares are comput.ed would be increased 13 percent. 
No ,change is proposed. in pre~~usly authorized, (Deeisio?-"._ ___ , 
No. 89207) meoehods of constructing fares and rates. Mainl:l.ne 

. ~are incf'ea:ses-woul(f-'Oe-'maae-e!fectJ:veoy use of appropti~t.e-~, 
• -",. - .. -. • • ••• -.. ,.... • •• ' ........ - .... , •• - • ••••• ... .. +<, --~ ._-

y G~eY'hound conduc"es cha.-eer-party operations throughout California, 
(See Foot.no-:.e L., supra). Al though intraState char-eer, rates, are 
:lot ~esulat.ed, Greyhound publishes its raoees in a tarif£' circular 
fo~ 1.:D.ifo:r:n quotation ·oy agents and to insure that the charges 
collected are compensatory. Each major component of its: ~harter 
bUSiness, reg.:lar charter or SamTrans and Bart contract operations, 
:lakes i'tS i:c.dividual contribution, computed on an out-of-pocket ' 
baSiS, t.o the reduction of overhead. The importance of' charter to 
intrastat.e operation rates can be readily seen by the fa~t, t.E.at, , 
in 1979 Greyhound anticipates charter 'Will contribute $2,070',742 
(or 35.66 ce:c.t.s per charter mile) oeo-..rard reduction of intras·tat.e 
ove::-head. " 

.. 
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conversio:i tables 'too be published in a special supplement .. 21 
A co::.?a..'"'1.son of present and proposed mainline mileage scal.es 
follo ..... 'S !or one-way passenger fares: .. 

Over - o 
25 
50 

100 

150 
200 

250 
:)00 
400 

Miles 

25 
50 

100 

150 
200 

250 
300 
.400 

Over 

Ra'te Per Mile 
Dec. No. 89207 Proposed 

Reduced per OH-19 Fare (13% 
9/28178 Increase) 
$..0760 $.OS59 
·.0709 .0801 

.0670 .0757 

.0612 .0692: 

.05S$ .0661 

With No Fare 
Less Than 

Fare For 

25 Miles, 
50 tr' 

100" 
150' 

ff' 

.0570 .0644 200' 

.0559 .. 063,2 250 

.0546 .0617 3-00 

.0535 .060$ 400 
. -- .. , . .,. ~ ,_ ....... -~ " ... ,.- .. -.~ , .... .--.... -

Mi"niWiU:i ·Pare ---.-----.-- ---$0:60'" --·-------SO-:76--"--'-' ... -
. - -... --_ ...... _'. 

?ouno· .. Tri:o-- -_... ........ ..- ,-,,, _."._'rv"tt1!.. ... - - -'"~'·90~----- ' .-• _-,v,- _ t 

'21 Greyhound asks for S months l"rom, the el"fecti ve date of' 'this order 
in which to revise 'tariffs. Mos't of Greyhound's Cali.fornia int.ra­
state passenger fares are set forth in tariffs subject· to 
conversion pursuant to authority granted August $" 1978 in Decision 
No. 89207.. New tariffs· were to be issued by April S, 197,9'. To 
avoid a double printing expense an excension to·: coincide with ' 
the above 8-:non'th period is herein requested and: will be grant.ed. 
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3 - ?ASSENGEE' FARES - Commute and Suburban Areas 
As in -:.he mainline group, the 'Present minimum fare O:t SO .,60 
would be inc~eased to $0.70, there would be no change in 
p~eviously au-:.horized methods o:t constructing fares, and it 
i-:. proposed 'Co use appropria'te conversion 'tables 'to be' 
puolished in a special supplement. The present lO-ride, 
20-ride, and one-way single ride fares, would be increased 
bY,l; percent. Examples of present and proposed commuta'tion 
ana suburban fares follow: 

ONE-WAY 
?resen~ Pro'Oosed 

S .60 $. .70 
.95 1.10 

1.10, 1.25 
1.15 1.;30 
1.30 1.45 
1.35 1.55 
1.60 1.$0 
1.70 1.90 
1.80 2.05 
1.S5 2.10 
1.90 2.15 
1.95 2 .. 20 
2.00 ,2 .. 25. 
2.05·2.30 
2.20 2.50 
2.45 2.75 
2.60 :2.95 
2.$0 3 .. 15 
3.20 3.60 
3 .. 35 3.$0 
3.90 4.40 

TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION 
Cos't Per Ride #, 

Present Pro'Oosed Present ,))roposed 
$15.93 
17.20 
19.91 
26.45· 
27.31 
30 .. ;$' 
31.80 
32.43 
32'.7$ 
34.43 
36.43 
3$ .. 45 
1.1.47 

Present 
$42 .. 75 
49.90 

$1$.00 
19.4.4-
22.50 
29~89 
30.86-
34 .. 33 
,5.93 
36.65, 
37.04 
3$.91 
41.17 
4.3.4.5-
4.6 .. 86 

$. .796 $. .90· 
... 86: .972 
.995 1.125 

1.3-22 1 .. 494-
1.3'65,' 1.543 
1.519 1.716, 
1.5~ 1.796 
1.621 1 ... $32 ' 
1.6;39' 1.8:52.' 
1 ... 721 1 .. ,945' 
1.$21 2.0,5S" 

,1.922 2'~172 
2.07) 2.;343 

TEN-RIDE COMMUTATION 
Cost Per Ride # ' 

Pro'Oosed Present, Pro'Oosed. 
$4.275 $4 .. S>1 
4.99 ' 5.63;9 

••• > -_ ........ - ..... - .... --, ....... ; ........ -, ............. , .... --,-.--, ... ~ ...... " ............ 'j •• 
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c - 3X??3SS ?~TES - Local,. !nterdivision, and Interline 

?resent rat.es would be increased by 1:3 percent, adjus.ted to 
the nearest "o·t or "5", and the new express. rates would also 
be \r:ili::ec. in constructing rat.es for packages shipped- daily. 
The !'ollo" .. ing na:ned carrie::-s, having a perma.."1ent concurrence on 
!,ile ~~th Greyhound for publication of joint tariffs, are 
pa.r-::ies to the proposed ex:press rate increases on an interline' 
'basis: The Dese~ Stage Lines, las Vegas-lonopah-Reno Stage 
tine. !nc., Ora.."1ge , Belt Stages, Inc.! Redwood Empire· Stages,. 
!nc., Peerless Stages, Inc., and Vaca Valley ,:su.s tines. 
Exa.:::ples of various present and proposed express rates: follow: 

- - - ........ +- ' Over 10 OverWJ· Vver~' 
~~!""" ~1"~~ i!' "Tot ~r Z ~t C'>v'er 20 "iot. Over 20 ~ot Over" 100 , 

~ 
0 

50 
100 
200 
JJX) 

~ot Over Seale Present. Pro"O. Present ,Prop. Present. Pro'D. Present. Pro'D. -
2$ J. $2.45' 
75 :3 2..45 

125 5 2.45, 
250 9 3.05 
SOC 12 3.90 

Where Mileage is 
~ But. Not Over 

o 
~ 

100 
125 
l50 
175-
200 
2;0 
300 
400 

50 
J.OO 
125 
150 
l75-
200 
2$0, 
300 . 
4.00 
500 

-$2.80 
2.80 
2.80 
3.45-
4.4.0 

$2.60 
~.10 
3.55 
4.:30 
4.95 

-
$2.95 $~.20 $~.60 $ 4.WJ 

:3.50 4.00 4.50 6..00 
4.00 5·15 5.80' 7.85 
4 .. 85 6.15 6.95· 9.25 
$.60 7.40 S.35, 11.50' 

Rates. per Calendar Month 
?resent., Proposed" 

$29'.40-
33-00 ' 
36.90 
39'.00: 
41.40' 
43·50' 
45.90" 
4.7.40 
52 .. 50- ' 
58.50, 

$"" .. 60 : 
37.80: 
42":00-
44, .. 2$,. ' 
4.6:':50 . 
49'~50', 
Sl;,;.7> 
5~2S: 
590.25:: 
66.00; . 

(Note: Shipments u~der this classi!,ication cannot exceed 
Sl.OO in value or one pound 'Oer shipment, nor may there 
be more than -one ·shi':pme"rit'··p·er-C:1'ay'~oe'CWeen-oD.'e-·-sp-e·ctfi'ea· 
origin point and" one sj>eclfieo.-·O,i;tsi":triaii"'ori,-poiri-C:) ,,-_., . 

-$-

-
$ 4.90 

6.80· 
8'.85' 

10.45: 
13.00 
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'!'he insta.'"lt application was filed September 11, ~97$ and was . 

listed on the Com::lission' s Daily Calenc.ar of September 12', 197e·., There 
we:-e no p:-otests filed within the 30-day protest period provided under 
R'J,le 30 of -:he Comoission' s Rules of Practice and· Procedure. The 
Cor:unission,. ~ursuant to Section 730.3 or- the Public Utilities. Code 

A '. 

notified each state and local public' agency and corporation operat:i.ng 
a passenger transit system of the proposed rate increase,. and solicited 
~ach one·s a."laJ.ySis -6-f Uieeffect--o't- the proposed. rate1ncrease on overall-'" . .--..,., -+_.'_ +- ...... _ ... w, 

!>assenger ":oranspor •.. a::ion problems wi thin the· terri.tory served- by .such, 
syste::.. Responses were received from the Board of Supervisors ':of 
the county of Tulare, the Placer County.Department of. Public .Works 
transi t :tanager, the general manager of Monterey. Peninsula: Transit., the 
director of the Kings County Regional Planni~g Agency, the vice-chairman .. 
of the North San Diego County Transit Development Board, and the 
manager of the !-!endocino Transit Authority. Our consideration of" 
":ohese responses appears la":oer herein under our Discussion o·f the issues. 
Several yea..-s ago for economy reasons the data processing section of 
the Cor"r."lj.ssion dropped its statistical tracking program Which in.cluded 

-:~!~;~~~:~s:~=~~~,,;;~;'~~~-:~::e ~~!:~~:!m=~:." /~ ... __ ..... - .--_.. -- -- ._ .. __ ...•.•... - ............ _ .... --- - .. '=l.g --.-~---g----... -.-~ ... -----.•. --_ .. . 
(-as '..:.a~ i~ 197,z..>- Accordingly, the' staf'i" recommended Oi' 1 ,ere, 
processing of ":ohe application with 'staff' p.articipation li:ni:e-ed: to 
-:.es-:.ing the reasonableness of Greyhound's request. In Iriid-Decemb~r 
Ad::linistrati ve Law Judge John B'.. Weiss, the assigned ALJ ,ai"ter I 

req~esting addi tional d~se~ Greyhound ,that the Com.'Uission '. A.i.J-. 
prooably would proceed ~. tJ Greyhound was also direct.ed to post ""',. 

notices of the proposed increase in cuses and. ten,ninals, and to publish 
":obis infor=a-:ion in newspapers of general circulation in affec":oed 
counties. This directive was followed • 

.. 
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!:l January 1979, well after the 30-O:ay protest period provided 
by Rul'"e-'3'O',-"Trailways,Inc.-·(TrailwaYs) and'i-es subsidiarY'American .--- --' .... __ .--_ .. _--_ .. _-_ .. -- .. - .... __ ..... _. __ .... , ... ,-_._ ...... ---- ._-..... ..-_-.-
Bus !.i:les, Inc., filed a le'eter with 'Che Executive Director of t.h.e 
CO=issio:l opposing 'Che Greyhound. ra'Ce increase on grounds that.: 
(1) 'Che request.ed increase would create an "adverse, image" which 
would 'Car Trailways wi t.h t.he same brush and discourage patronage; 
(2) the increase exceeded federal guidelines; and C~)increased. 

:-evenueswould enha.."'lce Greyhound t s ability to continue domination of 

" I." 

the Calii'o:"!'l.ia in'Cerci ty motor coach ma:-~l~rmed' by the·~·" Ii), . 
'Chat t.he applicat.ion was being processed~ Trailways was told 1Jd, 
'Co l'u.."""nish any dat.a it. possessed dealing wit.h the rate of return. issue 
ce=.t:-al t.o t.he C:-eyhound ease. In response l'railways' advised 'that. it 
did not propose -:'0 offer documentary evidence.' Its primary interest, 
as expressed by its response, appeared to' be to assure that Greyhound 
be required to apply any increase grant.ed uniformly throughout its: 
California system' so as not t.o be able to use increased revenues t.o, 
selectively destroy compe~i~ion on competitive routes~ We note that 
t.he issues or carriers to entry are part or' the ,competitive. posture 
questions involving'Greyhound anc.'Trailways being'addressedin separate 
prcx:eedings underway before PLJ Fraser in Applications, Nos. 57939 and 
57797,. and- we will not muddy those waters" by expanding' t.he is,su'es : into~ 
o;b.is proceeding. As 'Will be noted later, the relief the CO:n.mission will 
authorize in this proceeding will be applicaole ac:oss-the-boara 'to,' 

all passenger and express fares and rates in California intrastate 
service. . The basic issue in the instant proceeding is wh~th.er the 
:-eS'\:J.ting revenue levels provide a reasonable rate of: return to 
Greyhound from its intrastate operations in California. Forthese JAJ 
:-easons we have proceeded -ex par~ ~~ , V'Q' 
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Discussion 

Using me-choc.s set forch in the Separations ManualW (Manual) 
--;0 .::lake i::s ~au.o.c:ati.ons~~ .f..orJu,~_o~e.s~~I:._ this~. apjif c.!~?,:~,!i .. q.!~y~o~d 
developed operating results for its California intrastate operations 
~o'!' tohe 12-mont.h period end.ing June 30, 1978', selecting this, base (or 
his-cor1cal) yea: because it was the last l2-month period :for- which 
cO::lp1et.e data was available when the application was prepared. A' 
recur:-ent problem over t.he past. seven years has been the substantial 
ope:-ating loss ineur:-ed each year from unprofitable commute and 
suburb a:. operations. But in recent years Greyhound has been successful 
in divesting itself' or a substantial portion or this· unprofitable 
service in the San Francisco Bay Area through su'ostitutionby'transit 
dist'!'ict. se ... v.Lce or by means of executing operator contracts with the 
t'!'ansit authO:"ities.llI However, upon discontinuation of these Bay Area' 
services, o:uy avoidable costs were act.ually saved a.."'ldother allocated 
cost.s which could not be translat.ed into monetary savings therefore 
continue to be alloca:~ed according to the Manual. Nonetheless, a< 

lQ( Greyhound's accounting exhibits submit~ed to justify California 
rate relief are p'!'epared on 'Che basis of a manual entitled 
"Separation ~d Allocation Procedures for Greyhound Linesff 

fi:-st adopted in 1961 and revised in 1971 to include all 
passenger s~ge corporations. 

1lI G:-eyhound still provides a reduced se:rvice on the San Francisco·" 
Peninsula and between San Francisco and Vallejo·;. Operating 
res111 t.s prepared for local or commute service are significantly 
affected by expense allocation methods. In California the 
rtlanual (see Footnote 10, supra) provides for separations and 
allocations on a "going coneern tt basis .. 

.. 
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S1,;::os~a:l'~ia1 portion of ove:-head eX}>ense romerly allocated to intrastate. 
local o~ra~ions is accordingly now charged too California interstate' 
se:-vice.~ In 1974 losse$ incurred in local operations exceeded . 
S2,400,000; in -:he year ending June 30, 1975 these losses had been 
:-educed by a"oout 60 percent., and Greyhound anticipates. that in 1979' 
t.h~y ~'ill be down t.o about. $600,000 (assuming the 1), percent revenue. 
increase is granted). 

A snc-nary of ope:-ating. resul:ts for this base year is set. forth . 
in 'r'able A. As not.ed earlier, tot.a1 California operations for this 
l2-~onth ~riod result.ed in a rate of return of, 4.19' percent and an. 
operating ratio of 97.1 percent. But California intrastate operations 
p:-oduced a ra~e of re~urn of only 0.9S percent.. 

For exa:ple, as late as 1975 overhead expenses ot a fixed. 
na~ure such as the :-eal estat.e taxes on the San Francisco 
terminal and the ~erminal utility expenses (heat and light) 
were allocatee. 12 percent to California interstate accounts·. 
Today the Calii'ornia interstate accounts are alloc'ated 26 . 
pe:::-cent fo:::- these items.. . 

~ 
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·TABLi'; A ... __ ... -' .. - . ~ 
GREYHOUtlO lIUES, INC. \JESTE'VI OIVISIOtJ • 

VI 

STAT£HUtT OF QPEMTIOUS 00 
\J.) 

fOR 12 MornllS ENOEO 6/30/16 !i 

Greyhound Total CAUrORUIA ItITAASTAT£ 
.lInes, Inc. Ca II (ornl~ Total Intcrclt~ . lQca I • OPEMTUm REVENUES 

Passenger $176,338,597 $62,142,661 $34,513,199 $)3,49~,808 $1,016,991 
charter 33,0)3,991 15,131,931 7,05 1.,3.1,1 7,OSI,,:Jl.l 

~ 43, I 14,42/. 11,1,02,427. 6,87:1,899 6,8n;89? Express 
Other 4,292,551 . ~85,62/. 1.258&!! ---L1Q2 .150 . S~,061 

Total Operatln9 Revenues $256,179,569 $90,669 ,81.9 $49,700,850 $/.8,621 t 798· $1,073,052 

OPEMTlUG EXPENSES 
(quip, Haln\. 6 Garage $ 29,972,559 $11,196, 9~S $ 6,801,104 $ 6,.552,506- $ 255,198 
Transportation 93,38 1.,237 32,623,518 17,950,971 11,040,ti46 910,525 

I 
Station 1,5,09/.,219 15,057,3.84 9,183,000 8,9J.5,703 261,291 

(-J Tra(fl~ ~ Advert. 6,802,248 2,307,520 1,095,'.25 1,064,131 30, ~91. 
\,>J Insuranco 6. Safety 9,~~ ,671 3,183,533 l,l l.I,60? 1,687.90~ 53,906 
I 

At!mln. b General 37, 18/,~920 13,299,351 7, (,,50,993 7,297,499 353,494 
Oepr~clatlon J J ,1,17 , 433 3,917,827 2,13 /,,072 2,067,693 6~, 179 
Qper. Taxes b. Uc;er6 es 11,724,}95 6,21 /,,876 3 • .523 ,171 3,393,811-8 129,923 
Oper. Rents . ( 4/', 118 ) ( . 330 1 207) .{ 201. 1142 ( 198 , 213) ( 2,8 /,) 
Total Operatln~ Expenses $251,218;310 $88,O10,17~ $49,86(;,()30 $1.7 ,622,2~~ $2,064,375 

OPERATf,UG I HCQHE $ 5,~61,199 $ 2,598,076 $( 165,18() $ 80$,$43 $( 991,)23) 

Fed, Ex Stat~ 'nc(,X11e Taxes 142,000 ( 430,000) ,~,QOO ( $2~,OOO) 

tlet I n~~l1e Af~er Taxes 1,856;076 241.,220 7Q?~43 ( 465,323) 

Rat~ Base 44,H4.646 24,797) 98 t 24,2Q~,015 ,595,9()6 • Opera~ln9 R~Uo 6efQre Taxes 7- 97, I IQQ.4 96,3 In,4 
Opera\lng RatlQ AH~r T~XO$ X 98,0 99,5 98,,5 143,4· 

Rate of Return X 4,19 0.98 2,93 
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Se1ec~ing 1979 as test year for purposes of this,'application, 

G:-eyhounc. adjusted the compone:lts of its California Statement of 
~!'"a~ions for ~he 12 months endi:lg June 30, 197$ to reach a pro forma 
operating statement. for 1979, showing all operating revenue annualized 
:for increases previously grant.ed during the historical or later period, 
anci all opera':j,,!lg expenses for the historical period adjust.ed, for. known 
increases and/or reductions. 

The 1979 pro forma. operating revenues take into consideration' 
passe:lger and express increases in the amounts: 00£ 5.2 percent effective 
August S, 1977, ) percent. et't'ecti ve September. 7, .1978', anc;:'a decrease. 
i=. ':he amoU:lt. of .6361 percent e!fec'tive September 2$, 1975 ... Charter' 
revenue rerlec~ increases 01' 13.1 pereent. effective September 1, 1977 
a:ld 12' percent. effeetive September 15, 1975, as well as a ,d'ecrease of 
.6361 pe:-cent effective September 28, 1975, andthe$2i+1,.07S SamTrans 
inc:-ease. '!'he revenue adjustments attributable t.o' ContraCos'ta 
o?e:-a~ions, based on Grey:o.ound~s contract. with Bay ~a Rapid Transit 
(BART)llI reflect. contractual additional passenger revenue as well as.a 
decrease for reduced mileage operated.. These latterrevenues,are then 
reclassified as intercity operations under charter. 

Individual operating expenses' for. -:he historicafperfOdwere ' 
ac.j\:.s~ed to ob~ain correspond.ing 1979 pro forma, operating expenses, 
reflecting kno.....n increases and reductions in the following areas:-

1. For additional commissions on revenue increases for 
passenger, express, and charter. 

III Since N'oVe::loer 1, 197$ Contra Costa commute service has been 
operat.ed under contract with BART. 

-1i+- ..... 
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2. For known wage increases allocated, under the Manual 

to cru.1fornia,. by job clasSifications fo,r drivers, 
station personnel, and office workers, (u..."'lder ,the 
ter:ns of the 3-year A:algamated Transit Union contract, 
including cos·t of living quarterly adjustments);, 
maintenance workers (under the ter.ms of individual 
garage labor agreements); and for salaried, employees 
a.."'ld su'Oervisors for 1979 over the base year. (Average 
wage rates for the year ending. December 31, 1979 
were cOtlputed on the basis of existing' labor contracts 
adjusted for the cost of living index as of September 1;, 
1977 and a subsequen-: 1.; percent increase,,'in the index 
per qua.-eer.) '. 

3. For the groweh in pension eosts computed by applying 
applicable pension rates to increased wages .. 

1.. For increases in health and welfare costS mand.ated by 
a contractual increase in funding requirements. 

5. For increased Federal Social Security taxes resulting 
from the increase in the maximum. taxa'olewage'to 
S22,900 from S16,;00, and an increase in the tax rate 
to 6 .. 13 percent from 5.$; percent.. 

6. For decreased property taxes under Proposition No. 13: 
(computed by calculating taxes for the test year 
based on actual tax bills for fiscal year 197$-1979', 
including an assumption that property values would 
i:J.crease at the maximum. permissi ole 2' percent 
annually) .. , • " 

.. 
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7. The eli::nina~ion of Federal Excise Taxes (per Energy 
Tax Act. of 1978·) on sale of buses~ and on fuel, 
oil, and t.ires effect.ive April 20, 1978. (Wit.h 
consonan~ adjustment of rat.e base and depreciation 
exeense on buses ~urchased within t.he affected 
?e~od.) . 

8.. For increases in fuel cos,ts (obt.ained by applying 
t.he ratio of current. diesel fuel cost 'Co 'Cheaverage 
fuel cost in t.he hist.orical year). , . . 

9. For t.he project.ed decrease in scheduled miles 
under the BART cont.ract, reflected by a corresponding 
~rcentage reduction in operating expenses •. (The 
adjusted revenues and expenses were reclassified as 
inte:-city "charter" operations.) 

.~t.er ~aking t.he above stated adjustments, a pro forma~perating 
st.atement for test ."ye~~.~19_ a~_~~~se~~:.~~~r-~.s_a.n4~.~~~~s~ -- . .~~:~'.~ .... : ~~:.~~ 
was presented as set forth in Table. B below for Calii"ornia 
operations: 

The resultins table reflects also the inclusion of a 5 percent 
passenger ana 10 percent. express int.erstate increase applic'able 
in Cal:l.i'ornia effect.ive January 13, 1978 (the express. increase 
was replaced. by a 5 percent. increase effective 'August. 19, 197$).· 

.. 
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OPEAATlUG REVENUES 
PaH~nger 
Charter 
Express 
Other 
Total Opere Rev. 

OPEMTIUG EXPENSES 
~qutp. Malot, & Garage 
Transportal Ion 

I Stat Ion 
!:; Traffic is A(Jv~rt 
I Insurance & Safety 

Admin, & Gen. 
Qepreclatlon 
Qper. Taxes & llc. 
Op~r. Rents 
Total Op~ratlng:fxp~n~es 

Operatln9 Inc()11e 

Fed, & State IncQme Taxes 
__ Uet Income After T~xe5 
Rate Base 

Oper. Ratio ~ef9re Ta~~5_~ 
Qper. _Ratte? ~fter Ja~es, 1. 

Rate qf R~tu;'n 1. 

TABU'; n 
GRtYHOUtl() LINES, UtC. 

Statement of Operations for 1979 at Present 
fares &·Rates 

CALI FORNIA ItHMSTATE Total 
California Tota' I"tare! ty .::..lo~c~a:..:.I __ _ 

$62,806,182_ 
16,586,372 
1I,618,06Q 
1.985.624 

~92, 996,838 

$12,391,382 
35,382,192 
15,989,904 
2,356,020 
3,188,893, 

14,2Q9,669 
3,908,-552 
S,800,~18 

( 332,787) 
$92,894,343 

$ 102,495 

<" st. 1 ,000) 
(4),495 

4~,841,489 

99.9 
99,3 

1.47 

$3/.,837,099 
8,502,716 
7,Q11,489 
1,258,811 

$51,610,115· 

$ 1, nS,366 
19,390,016 
9,794,594 
1,114,003 
1,140,838 
e,147,199 
2,-124,191 
3, 213, ~S6 

( 203, 694 2 
$52,511 ,435 -

H 841,260) 

( 750,000) 
(97,260) 
24, 51~, 906 

101. 6 
100,2 

-$34,324,890 
8,502.716 
1,011 jlt89 
1,202,150 

~51, to 1,90$ 

-$ 6,916,351 
l8,814,832 
9,:;94,086 
I,Q99,049 
1,7Q9,432 
1,935,(108 
2,083,342 
3,191,791-

(- 193,971) 
$~1,276,7t4 

$ ( 114,809) 

( 40~,QQQ) 
. 231,191 
24,151,593 

IOQ.3 
99,S 

.9,6 

$5J2,2Q9 

56,061 . 
$568,270 

$159,Q15 
515,24'. 
2QO,508 

14,954 
31 ,40~ 

.. 211,991 
41,455 
15,665 
~9,711) 

$',~Qj721 

$(672;451 ) 

(344,000) 
(3~8,4~1 ) 
418,313 

218.3 
151.8 

• 
):~ 

• 
VI 

~ 
-~ 

• 

• 
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,. __ :, .... ~._ ,_ The~ 'ab.ov.e._t.able_ .. ·sho~_~l?.a~.~.io~B:i":,,q¥.i:r.ornia:9.B..era~i.on~~.£:0~_i9j9· 

::. ;;~;~:;df~;:;-;:;~f::;:;,; WO~d d!::~;:t:::-~::~;:~t!:~!.;r-. taxes .. 

1.47 perce:lt., with California intras'Cate oper.a'Cions, the area of our· 
specific ju=isdict.ion, producing a $$47,260 operating loss for the 
year.. S' •• rt :-eg"Ulat.ed public ut.ili ties such as Greyhound are COl'l-

st.i t.tltional1y en'Ci tled t.o an opport,uni ty "Co earn a reasonable return 
on t.heir 1nves-:ment lawi'ully devoted t.o "Che public use" (Gen. Tel. Co'. 
(1971) 72 C?UC 652) and failure to allow a fair return constitutes 
unjus't confiscation. (Universal Trans'Oort System, Inc. ,(1969) 70 
C?UC l3S.) !-c is evident from the above indicated level ,of return 
'that. Greyhound is in need of and entitled to additional revenues for 
its California in t:-asta'te operat.ions. In Decision No. S> 777, dated 
December 26, 1974,in Application No. 54653, we det.ennined under not 
dissimilar economic condi tio:ls that a 10.·5 percent rate of' return 
on deprecia'ted ra'te base would be reasonable for Greyhound's C'alifornia 
in:trast.at.e o~rat.ions. In t.his proceeding Greyhound is, requesting a . 
13 percent increase for passenger and express carriage.' The follo'f.ing 
t.able, Table C, ,sets forth an estimated operating, statement for 
test. year 1979 whi,ch gives e:C:Cec~ to the requested increase applied 
'to. Cali!o:':lia i:l'tras-eate -craffic": 

-III The rate base for test year 1979 was adjusted to renectelim1nation 
or the Federal Excise Tax. on the purchase of buses, retreactively . 
applicable 'to April 1, 1977. Greyhound. had purchased.buses before 
final passage of t.he Federal E.~ergy Act, capitalizing the 10 percent 
tax expenditure as part of the cost of the buses purchased.. When ... 
subseque:ltly t.he t.ax became refundable back to. April 1, 1977, t.he,,· 
effect. was t.o reduce the cost. of these buses and to lower t.he rate: 
base approxi:nate1y $220,000 on California' intrast.ate accounts· (out: . 
of the ever $1,,000,000 applicable t.o t.he Western DiYisi'on). . 
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TAOLE G- • 

Vl 

GREYHO~~O LINES, IHC. m 
t:-
~ 

Opf)ratlng Statement for 1919 at Proposed 
13'" Increase In Passenger & Exeress Rates 

Total CALIF! IUTMSTAT£ • California Total Intorcltv _ Total 

OPERATING REVEnUES 
Pa$se"oger $6~.635,381 $38,~65,104 $38,102,343- $56~,361 

Charter 16,586,372 8,502,116 8,502,176 
Express 12,5)1,3:;4 1,990,183 1,990,163 

Other 1.985.624 1.258.811 112021150 56.061 
Total Oper. Rev. $91.14/.,731 $56,1.18,011, $5~,198,652 $619,422 

OPERATWG EXPENSES 
Equip. Halnt,& Garage $12,391,382 $ 1.135,366 $ 6,916,351 $159,015 

I 
Transportation 35,382,192 19,390,076 1$,874,832 515,2,4/, 

J----' Statlc;m 16,281,236 10,085,926 9',882,853 2Q3,013 
'i) Traffic & Advert, 2,356,020 1,114,003 1,099,049 14,954 
I 

Insvrance ~ Saf~ty 3, J8~,893 1,140,838 1;709,432, 31,406 

A~ln. & General 14,209,669 8,1 /,1,199 7,935,808 211,991 

()epr~c I a t I on 3,908,552 2,124,791 ~,Q83,342_". 41,4,S5 

Oper. Tax~s & LIe. 5,800,518 3,273,656 3,191,191 _ 75,865 

Op~r.Rents _ ( 3321181) ( 203 1694) ( 193.9712 ( 9.111) 

Total Oper"t1n9 Exp~nsf)s $93,185,615 $52,808,161 $51,:;65,481 $1 ,2,43 , 286 

Operating Ine~f) $ 4,559,062 $ 3,W9,301 $ 4;233,111 $(6~3,864) 

Fed. & State Income T~x~s 1, n6,OQQ 1,517 ,000 1,836,(01) (319,000) 

Uet I~CQme After Taxes 2,833,Q~2 . 2,Q92,301 2,397,171 (3Q/.,~64) 

Rate ea$e 4~,a41 ,489 24,:'75,9Q6 ~4,1,S1,~93 41~,3 13 • Operating Ratio B~fQre Tax~s _~ . 95.3 93.6 92.4 200,7 

Os>~rat'n9 R~tIQ Aft~r.TaXe$ X 91.1 9~.3 9~.1 149,2 

Rat~ Of R~t~rn 7. (1.46 8.51 9.92 



• ., 
A.;$)4.7 ks 

Fro~ Table C it can be seen that the resulting rate of return 
on c.epreciat.ed ra'te base for total California operations, a:-ter addi-e.io:c. 
of t.he 13 percent., increases t.o 6.46 percent on an after-tax- operating 
ratio of 97.1. California intrastat.e operations, with an ope~ati:c.g 

~ . . 

ra~io a!'~er ~axes improved to 96 .. 3, would produce a rate o'r retu:m of: 
8.;1 percent, s~i11 'oelow ~he 10.5 percent found reasonable in 
Decision No. 83777, bu.': a rate orre~urn which,in view ?f the res'traints 
requested -under the President's Anti-Inflationary Program, we 'Will find . 
reasonable herein. 

We are also not unmindful of'the responsibility placed upon us 
by ';he prOvisions of Section 7)0.; of' the Public Utilities Code to, 

0" • 

cO:lSider ~e effect of the proposed new fares on the acceptance :of'" 
bus service to the public. When making this, application, before the 
1979 gasoline supply crisis broke, Greyhound estimated that a13 percent 
increase would result. in an overall tra£i'ie diversion oi" less than :2 

percent. '!his, absent the fuel crisiS, might well have.been overly 
sa."lguine, especially when 'Weighed against the record of' steady year-to~ 
year declines in =ainline passenger mileage logged by Greyhound, intra­
state in California. However, the estimate in part was, based upon a 
1976 "'!'ra.!"!"'ic and Diversion Study't done by our starr (see Exhibi-C: No. 3Z 
in Applicatio:l No. 55131), and reflects the"generally accepted con­
clusion that de:and for bus transportation tends to be basically 
inelastic in relation to fare levels .. While concernedwithaIJ.Y 
pa~ro:lage loss, Greyhound considers this potential 2 percent loss in 
ridership an unavoidable "tradeoff to i t.s bas~c necessity to insure its 
i'inancial stability so that the company can continue to prov1de the 
t.raveling pu.blic with t.he benefits- of a sa.!'e, dependable bus- service .' 
on a sched~ed. basiS, peak season and slow, over high ,traffic routes·:: 
a:ld spa.--se. We recognize that changed lire styles and individual 

" ' 
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p:'ei'erence i'o:- -:he personal mooili ty provided by the passenger', 

" ,. 

au,:oco'bile, as well as -:he competition int.ercity of t.he ai:-lines"have 
c"O~::ti.bu-:eC. in recen-: years~to a lessened role'for the inte,rcit.y bus 
in ':one mainst.:-ea: of knerican life. However, the stark facts'of' life 
in an e:-a of decreasing petroleUl'!l supplies are just,beginning, to, re::­

in'::-oCuce our citizens t.o the vital and convenient service provided by 

t.he bus, and inc:'easing numbers of travelers are and\dll oe turning 
t.o this sa!e, :'eliable, and'relatively economical trans,ponation mode 
for ::lore and ::lore of their travel. needs. Financially SOUl'ld,. innovat.ive,. 
c:'eative, anc. well .. ~aged bus co:npanies ready ,and able to furnish 
~uality transportation service are essential in these troubled, days-
The t:'a:ls?Or'tation indus':::-y has no immunity from. the costpres,sures 
t.hat besiege all of us, and they. must recover their costs and obtain. a 
fai:' and :'easonable ret.urn on investment if they are ,to continue to 
p:-ovide essen-:ial service. Certainly, from the aoove, it appears clear 
that a 13 percent increase in mainline a."'ld local fares and in express 

, . 
rat.es ..... -ould. not. provide excessive earnings for the applica.."'lt' s Cali.fornia 
intrastat.e operations under today's economic conditions. 

As not.ed earlier, pursuant to the requirement.s of Section 730.) 
of the Puolic ut.ilities Code we notified s~at.e and local public agencies. 
and corpora-:io:ls operating. passenger transi t sys:~ems or ":.he proposed 
rat.e increase and solicited their a."1alysis of t.he ~otential effe,ct on 
overall transport.ation problems .... 'ithin theirterritory~ The responses 
received are summarized below: 

1. 'I'ulare Board or Su'Oervisors - Urged full consideration 
Oi' ~C:l?.?~i t.ion _~~- 13_'p:!?~ryY~i~1:I(~ie~ii~t{~ns:_·~_·,=_·' ~_~~ 

2. Placer "Public T,llorks - No negative impact. on its :rt.:tni­
.Bus Sys~em, ou't could substantially af!'ect elderly 
fixed-~~co:ne riders. 
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3. Mont.e:-ev Peninsula Transit. - No signii'icant:tmpact~ 
L.. KinS!.'S Count.y Regional Planning - Regrets any ·increa.ses 

as cou~~ a£iec~ ~ow ~ncome persons' ability to· utilize. 

5. 
~easonao e ra~e o. re~urn ~s proper, ou~ expec~s 

Greyhound ~o udemonstrate a similar and reciprocal 
spirit.. of cooperation" when needed in the future. 

6. rv1endocino Transit. Authoritv - Deny application as may-
oe Proposition .No. 1.3 savings WOuld of'f's"e"t rie·ed·.·· ... , ... - .--... .. .' .. ~-~- ..... - ... _-- ... __ ., ---'" .. - "- .. -.--. -..... _ .... _._-_ ... ,' ........... ",._-- ... ,-_ .• 

As :-eetirec. under t.he Public Uti"lities Code-;,;re+·have·"cons"idered tne-s'e 
• -- ••• ~ ..... _ ... _. _ " ... ---_. __ ...... --_ .. ---_. - •••••••••• j. ..... ..--.. •• __ ............ 

responses'''!:n a.rr:!:ving at·Ollr· o.eterminatiori ~ on'·this.- applicat::ron-':' We. ha.ve 
aJ:s-o:' consid~~elthe:=ilif" d';;~n"l~tt~;i' f;~;:- ~~ri~:~';;~'d ·-;iti;~ns.~· an in . 

... _ .. -- -----... .. .. -.--- - ....... ' _.. -' ...... .., . .- -_ .. -.... . ... .. ..... _ ..... -''''- .- ...... ~ .. -- ... --,---..-. - . . 

oP?osi t..ion. At the onset it must be noted that Proposi tionNo:. 13· savings 
by Greyhound were previously reflected in an offset of", 0 .. 6:35·1 percent 
ordered by -:.he Co:::rnission -:'0 pass through Greyhound's Proposition 'No. 13 
-:.ax sa~-ngs. This of'fse-:. was included i~ the provisions of Decision' 
No. $9207 effect.ive September $, 1978 in Application No .. 57966~; The: 
conce:-n exp:-essed over -:.he resultant. hardship to some people.in aJlY 

increase is a concern shared by this Commission, but it. is also clear 
that the carrier cannot be expec'ted to assume the burden of subsidizing 
trans?o~~t.ion for a class of' people, however deserving. If' this is 
a:l obliga~ion it.. rightfully belongs. to all society .£ec·tri.o.n-453 e~ 
':obI!> p,·h'';-o ';tri:i~ieo--Gode F'%'O'rio.es that :JoO preference or ad;r;J;lta~ a:!5 i:"A. 

':.~~a.v.e_s....o- ~~~S-es-sha11 be extended-tro-ano/-~SOJl. ' 'Wh.frJ..e tIle .r "/ 
. . . 

!,..e.gisl-atl:re ha-s-5'e"e~o-p-rov.td:'e-I''''''ol-a''-''''hftt±n~·· ~t·i-on-app'l~i~le 
~o-sas and ele e'ti:oi-t: .... tili'ttes:;-a:nrd:e-e),n"e"d."J:re-c"e"S'S'a!"y'""i'or-essen t;ial . 
b,,."~-need~, there i~ ~ sc:eh 3:"egi'si-a:tive ao:thori-z-atton-1'o-r-a: simi--3.-ar 

~ ~. We would alSo. observe, in a' dif'f'e'rent 
bu-:. re1a-:.ed issue, that Trailways' appropriately expressed concerns are· 
met as the increase will also be uniformly spread overall California 

intrastate :-egulated passenger traffic .. 
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Califo=ia G::~~~~::_~:;;;-:::;;~~:::~~!~£~;~~?!;~~. ~. -: ~ 
pla.:lS -:0 aggressively revitalize its quality image. It has announced 
~lans to b-.:.ild a :n.ajor new bus ter.:'linal in San Francisco; it is adding­
~o:-e of the new Me-91£! interci -:y buses to its· California licensed. . 
flee-:; it has :-educed "dow:. time" of its equipment by changing, tl,ain­
te:lance :-esp0:lsibili-:.ies, and it has instituted quality assurance 
ef!orts -:0 spot-check buses and -:erminals in supporto! its 1979 '. 

, .' 
advertisi!lg progra:. p:-o::::.ise of "Go Greyhound' and. leave ev'eryt,hing. to 
us!" It has taken steps in -:he direction' of incentive- pricing adapted .' . 
-:'0 intras-:.ate travel, includ.ing the "California Pass"', ,s. planned 
"Califor:lia !Jf.idweek Pass", and experimental nenergy saver" f'ares -
keeping in ::lind always its need to· a-etract new riders- who can be en­
couraged 'eo leave 'their cars at home. At the same time through its 
continuous progra:n of cos'tr control it diligently is trying to: hold 
the line on costs. 

Early in the proceeding the Al.J directed t.he applican.t to, . 
produce info~ation to assist in determining whether Greyhound's 
Calii"o:-nia intrastate charter operations were re.turning mo·re than 
mere out-of-pocket costs to peri"orm the service. Past Commission 
decisions have included charter operations in test year Cali.f'o,rnia 
intrastate operating results, and Greyhound.'s. revenueneed.s were; 
detert:lined on ':he basis of the inclUSion of charter operations. -_ .. -. -.... . . 
'Tb£""ManuaJ.-aaopt"eo.-lilJrecl.sYon-·No: .... 793C8 in·-case-,.ro~;:··9l6e· .". : ... --: -;:--'-: .. . ,-

•.• - - •. _- '-... - .. _.~.-_ ., ••. "-+_ '-" .... ," .. - ........ , ............ _ ..• _' ...... -"J' ..... ·, ... • _____ .'r~ .. - _ -. __ ... - ... , •• _______ .' ••••• ___ ;i ...... ~. 

includes cha~er opera-cions under California intrastate mainline, 

W Also known as 'the "Americru.1ser. 2" .. · 
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opera~io:s. I."l respo:se 'Co 'Che Al.J's direction, the coo.p~y prepared 
a 1979 ?rojec~ion showing in detail out-of~pocket costs, account by 
account.. The projec'Cion shov.'S t.hat each of the major charter business 
co::po:le:lt.s, :-egu1ar charter, ,Sa:nTra."'ls operations, and the BAR! 

CO:lt.ra Cos-;a con-:rac'C operation, mll make a contribution above and 
~yond out.-of-pocket cost.s. In 1979 these contributions are re­
spect.i vely est.i::::ated to oe $1,.439,999, $.4S9 ,413, and $141,J 30'. For 
regular ch~er operations the full amount alloeatecf to, the, various 
aCCO\!!lt.S \Ulcer the Allocations Man-..:.al was used in deter:::lining these" 
o~t.-of-pocket costs. On the other hand for the SamTrans and BAR! 

se:-viees, wage and ot.her costs for t.he most part reflect actual 
ex:>enditu:-es.l2I The ta'ole below shows projected 1979 chart.er 
o~rations applicable to Cali~ornia intrastate operations: 

GREY-rlOUND LI,t.,-ZS, INC., WESTERN DIVISION 
California Int:-astate Charter Ot>erations - Projected 1979 

~~S ¥~les Operated 
~erating Revenues 
Out-of-Pocket COSts 

~.aintenance 
Transpor...ation 
S~tion 
Traffic &- Advert.' 
Insur. &- Safety 
Acimin. &- General 
~r. Taxes &- Licenses 
oper. Re:lt.S 

'1'0~ Out-of-Pocket Costs 
.... ---.- ..... - _ ... _.-... ". ~ ........... --..... _ ....... _-.,. ......... -... - -- .•. ,-~ 

Amount Cents/!!.ile 

. 
1~6.4S 

-,_ •• __ • -.--',-'----...-... -,~ ,",-. - •• j ... ,-- •• ,.~ ... ' 

K!/1'he costs o~ d.r1vers, mechaniCS, d1s,pa'tche:-s, etc., used in the ' 
la't~e:- services were computed using prevailing wage rates and 
applicable oenefi'CS, taxes, etc.. The costs of' fuel and oil were 
allocated on 'the basis of 'the Manual. The cost of tires, was based 
on mileage costs determined for the type bus used. 
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sho1.:.1c. be not.ed that t.he above-st.atedout.-of-pocket c-os:'Cs. include", 

a:! kno~ app!icab!e inc~eases for the test year while ch~ter ,revenues 
we:-e c.et.e~=.ec. at. cu=-:-ent. rat.e !evels.) From the f'oregoing t.he 
significa:J.t. contribution to reduction of intrastate mainline, overhead 
is ap?a:e::: .. 

As the heading of this application denotes," Greyhound was 
jOined by six inte::-1ining passenger stage carriers in its request for 
a 13 percent. increase in intrastat.e express rates applicable to 
int.e:-!ine express shipment.s 'Which move, in part, over the route 0::­

:-outes of Greyhounc., anc." in pare, over the route or routes of one 
or t:lo:-e of these passenger stage corporat.ions. Greyhound~ asserts 
t.hat the 13 percent. inc:-ease from the inte:-1ine e~ressrates will 
not. have a significa:J.t effect on the gross revenue'of these,carrie:-s~ 
t.hat. the precise amount can only be det.ermined by special detailed 
st.Uc.ies, b1.:.t based. upon available information, Greyllound,.be11eves 
it. .... 'i1l increase t.ot.a1 gross revenues of thesix,:riamed carriers 
approxi:at.ely $26,000 annually. In view of the minimal nature of the 
increased revenues t.o the six carriers, thesecarrier-applicants'ask" 
and. the Co=ission will gra:lt, their request' ::lade pursua."1t to Rule S7 
of it.s P'...ues of Practice and P:-ocedure, 'to' waive the,informational 
:-equirement.s of, FO.:.le 23. Greyhound, on its own, behalf, has complied. 
.... 'it.h t.he requirements of Rule 23. , 

" 

.. 
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:inally, we have exalninec. the proposed 1,3 percent increase for 
cO!'!lplia..."1ce under t,..""l.e general thr..lst of the provisions of. th~ Pres.ident t s 
Al'lti-inflationary P:-og:-a:n. We note that in some instan.cesthe President's 
CO\:.:lcil on t'iage and ?:-i ce St.abili ty (Council) has. recognized that sooe' 
cO::lpa:Ues ='lay i"ace special circu:nstances which would make applic,ation ot 
ei':her ':he p:'ice dece:'e:-ation standard or the profit margin limitation 
st.a."lda:-d ineC!ui table, .o..."ld has granted exceptions accordingly. Generally" 

, ' I • ,I ". ' .. 

sooe of ':hese involved situations where the companies were subject to' the 
!"estraints of govern=lental regulatory bodies and where application ~£' 
:-igie fo~ulae wo~ld threaten the viability of the company.~ In, ~ch 
circu:lstances the Council has left it. up to the regulatory body involved· 
~o :n.ake appropriat.e ::lodificat.ion or 'the Council's gu.idelines. or: to, adopt 
its O .... -:l procedures to ootain restraints while still providing the relie£' 
necessa.ry. to avoid injustice to the applicant. 

Greyhound, a regulatee common carrier in California" can."1ot . 
increase its £ares and rat.es at. will, or unilaterally reduce ,its service 
to oeoe't cost pressures. Furthermore, de spi-ce its statede££'orts· over- . 

t, I • 

recent yea:-s to s':e:'!l the losses, it has incurred a declining patronage 
':0 auto:'!lobiles and airlines in i-es in'erastate intercity tra£fic~ while 
in!'latiollary pressures have forced wage and' operating cos";s, ever upward. 
In pa.-e,. these upward pressures have been met by. our interim orders;" 

See Tele'Oro:n'O-:'er MA."1hatta."l Ca.ble TV (Dee. 5/22/79). In that instance 
th~ COu:lci.l. Qe~e:-:d.nec. tnat. the circumsta.."lces did not fit its 
stand~~s <me. -:.hat the appropriate rate relief applicable would: best 
be le£t to the j".ldgment of the state regulatory body. In Tele'Orom'Oter 
the cO:'!lpany had no appropriate base year data, was operating ata . 
loss,. and had had no rate increase for a longtime. Having made a 
substa."ltial invest:nent in cable TV hookups, it was, finally in a 
position to :'!larket its heavy investment. The Council determined 
tha-e the ~o:npany should not be hampered in gaining viability by 
close rate res-eraints. . . . 
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gra:.ting laco:- and fuel offset. increases, but. the difference bet.ween 
int:-astate revenue and expense has narrowed until C.alifornia' intrastate 
o~ra::io:ls con-:.ributed a.."l ope'rating loss for the l2~month. period 
ending June 30, 1975. Nonetheless, 'to the extent ,it proves rational, 
we ., .. Iill su'oject Greyhou."ld' s instant application to' the tests of the guide­
lines pro·.,tided ~der 'the .A.nt.i-ini'lationa..."j'" Program.. As set forth' 
herein, 'this is what we have done. 

Since Greyhound does not maintain statistical records of 
s-.:!'!'icient depth to economically permit, the calculation of an average, 
p:"ice Cha:'ge,1.2I we could. not apply the average price level'test of. the 
guidelines, but necessa...-ily t.urned to t.he' proVisions of the' ,Council "s· 
alte:-na-cive test under the profit margin limitation approach.. Under 
the circU!:Sta.."'lces attendant here this latter test- essentially requires. 
that (1) the profit :nargin for the test year %:lust be rio larger than' 
the average, or 'Che best two out of the last three .fiscal y~a:rs prior' 
t.o October 2" 197$, and. (2) -che test. year profit anticipated "mus,-cnot. 
exceec! ':he base year prof1 t by more -chan 6 .. 5, percent. plus any percen'tage 
growth in physical volume from the base, year to' the -cest year':' , 

Greyho'U:ld does not maintain s-ummaryrecords of passenger, ex'Oress, 
and cha.rt.er sales by origin and destination. Such asummari of' 
ac'tual ~llions of tr~~sactions, even were the detailed records· 
available, is at this point economically not. feas,ible .. 

.. 
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During the three fiscal years completed prior to'. Octo'oer 2, 197$') 
G~eyhound achieved?~ofi t margins of 4..15 percent, )'.23 pe'rcent,anci. 4. .. 1; 

percent (respectively for the fiscal years ending Septemb'er 30, 1976" 1977,' 
a."ld 1978) on bus operations nation.wide including cha~ter. Thus', its 
profit margi:J. 1imi~t.ion (the arithmetic average of the highest. two·) 
applicable he:-ein would be 4.14 pe:-cent. 

From Table C above, we note that California. Intrasta-te 
Operating Results, including the proposed 13 percent increase, would 
produce ~ ope:-ating ratio ~i'ore taxes of 92.4 percent and a profit 
=~gi~ for the test year of 6.4 percent. This would exceed the 
1...14. percent limitat.ion. For this t.esting purpose~ however, Greyhound 
asserts t.hat. those figures are not reflective of the actual. results 
which will be attained for 1979. Greyhou:l.d assert.s that based upon its 

. , 

analysis of actual operating results. to be anticipated, .the 13 percent 
i!lcrease produces a result wi thin the profit :nargin lim ta,tion •. 
Its analysis necessarily involves the injection of ce~ta.in "inflationary 
expectations~ not normally permitt.ed in regulatory accounting pro~edur~s. 
Using as its base,the result.s actually achieved. for the 12-month perio~ 
ending June 30, 197$', to project results to be actually expect.ed for 
yea:" 1979,=:t. makes the f'ollowing.ad.just..'Uen-:.s to the base year res'Ult.s: 

1. To the $1.0.9,701,000 June 30, 1975 operating revenue 
base, it added ~he Sl,696~00o or revenue it anti­
cipated 'WOuld be !"orthcoming . .from preViously 
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au~horized increasfs in fares and express rates, 
and ~he $4,245,000~ anticipated out of the 
13 percent. increase requested by this applieation. 
The base plus ~hese adjust.ments produce tot.al 
a:lticipated ac~ua1 1979 revenues of $55,915,000 .. 

2. To ~he $49,SS7,000 June 30, 197$ operating expense 
base, i~ added the $2,630,000 in net .additional 
e:q>enses which 'Will derive from the additional 
co:n:nissions on previously authorized fare' and 
:"ate increases, known increases on wages, pensions, 
health and welfare,. and Soeial Security taxes, 
and the fuel cost adjus.tment, and it appli·ed 
redu:tions derived !ro:n Pro~si_tioll .. N~._ .. l): : .. t'BX "r.e­
ductl.ons, the eliminated Federal Excise taxes and the' 
Con'tia: Costa: aCIJ\1s·tment ""for "re'duc"ed "mileage ",... " 
o?erated. Then,. Greyhound added an item of 
$260,000 represent.ing commissions which woul9-_ be .. 
payable on the 13 percent increase h~rein"r~qu,e"s:t.e.¢.; 
-:he reCiues-ced amount representing lot montAs in . 
1979 (see Footnote 19). Next, a total of $SlS,OOO 
was added in additional adjustments to operating 
ex;pense items as follows: recognizing the 
prospecti ve effect of in...4'"J.ation on certain June 30, 
1978 expense it~s, Greyhou.~d applied percentage 
in.~ation fact.ors t.o these expense items to, project 
them through 1979 realisti~ally. For tires and· tubes" 
light, heat, water and power, insurance, ticket 'stccks, 
a..."ld othe:- supplies,. station expense and repairs, and 
"ot-her"' expense, it applied an inflation fact.o'r of 
7 percent. compounded. On the same rationale fQr 
i'uel costs, it (pre-1979 fuel crisiS) applie,dan· 
inflation factor oi' only 6'.5 percent. comp,ou:o.ded, •. 

20/ This $4.,245,000 represents a pro rata shareoi the total $4,74$:,000' 
- a!muali:ec. 13 percent increase. In that Greyhound· had antieipated 

that the increase. would be approved and effective by February 15" 
1979,they used l~ months of t.he increase. . 
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:o~ aeve~isir.gi~ ~erely ado?~ed its full actual 
budgeted amount. The base plu~s the above enumera~ed 
opera-:ing expense adjustmen'C amounts produce ~otal 
'Cest year 1979 opera-:ing expenses an'Cicipa'Ced at 
$53,595,000. ' 

~om ~hese p~ojec~ed ope~a'Cing revenues and expenditures, based 
upon a.."'l'Cicipa-:eci actual results for calendar year 1979, Greyhound 
i'orecasU3 an o~rating profit before taxes of $2,320,OOO~ This 
resul'C would provide a."l operating ratio before taxes for California 
i:~:~~asta-:e ope~ations of 95.85 and a profit margin of 4 .. 15-. These 
resulU3 a:e set forth below in table fo~: 

., 
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TAELE D 

GPSYHomm !.I~S, INC. 
Proiect.ed California Int.rast.at.e O'Oeratin 

~o~~ars ~n ous~as) 

12 Mos. Rate 

O'Oerating Revenues 
Tot.a1 ~er.Revenues 
K:lown Inc:'eases. 
Proposed 13% Incr. 
Tot.a1 Revenues, 
Ooerat.in~ ~nses 

'Tot.al . Oper. Expenses 
Known, Exp. Inc::-eases 
Co:mn .. on PrO?-, 13~ Incr. 
Project.ed In.~at. Increases_ 

Tires&: Tubes 
Fuel 
L t. .. , Ht.';', 't'Jt.:- .. &: P\>t.r' .. 
Insurance 
Ticket.·St.ock &: Other 

Supplies ' 
Stat.ion ~nse & 

Repairs -
Q-...he::-
Advertising 

Tot.al Expenses 

Operat.ing Profit. 
Profit. Margin 

E:tldi~ Year 
6/30C!..S 1979 

$49,701 $l..9,701 
1,969-
l..z7l..8 

$49,701 $56,418. 

$l..9,887 $49,887 
2,.630 - 291 

-

$49,887 $52,808, 

$ (186) $ 3,610 
6, .. l.. 

(Red Figure) 

" 

" 

.-
Results 

Opera-eing Year 1979 
(Projected Results.) 

ACJus'tmen'ts Total 

$; -
--+" 

-$, -

'--... --
91) 

206 " 
52',. 

112 " 

'5:5- " , 

8)' ...• 
13-0~' 

89 . 

, , 

$4.9',,701' 
1,.969 
4z2~$*. 

$5-$,.915" 

$49,8$1,: . 
2',63:0 .... 

260* 

'. ' 

. $ 2,320. 
'I' '~'5 " ...... >,' 

* It. ~~ assumed t.hat. t.he requested increase would become 
effect.ive as of 2/15/79. . 

.\ 
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As G:",eyhound point.s out., t.hese, projections were made'in 
ant.ici-oat.ion t.hat. t.he 13 'C~rcent. increase would become effect.ive 
:eb:'U~ 15, 1979.. ObviO~SlY, it. did not~ The delayserv~s to lessen 
t.he ?:"'os?ect.i ve profit :nargin, bringing it further below the, 4.'.15 per~ent 
p:"'oject.ed. in Table D and therefore within the 4. .. 14. percen-c 1imi-cat.ion 

, - < • < ' 

of ":.he Guideline st.andards. In addition, it. must-be not-eo. that- the 
!uel i:l.41.at.ion !actor originally 'Used by t.he app1ican.-C: in its appli­
cat.ion filed before t.he 1979 fuel crisis is, in retrospect, 'grossly . ., " , . ~ 

, . . \. . . "~ , 

inadequ;ate.. Were we to, apply t.he same 7 percent compounded. factor t.o ,! 

fuel tha't t.he applica.'"lt used in Table'D to certain o'ther expenses, 
the $2,122,085 base year ruel component would increase,' $234.,,000 instead 
of t.he :no:"'e modest $206,000 increment used by Greyhound (and in light 
of t.he 1979 fuel crisis developments even this 7 percent. factor would 
be very conservative).. Howeve:"" passing the $2S,000 difference, 
($234,000- $206,000 - $28,000) through operating :xPenses serves ,to re­
duce the operating :erofit and would produce a profitmargiuof 4.1.0 
percent, well within the 4 .. 14 percent Guideline limitation 
applicable to Greyhound. Wi thin the limited considerations" 
involved in t.he volunt.ary Anti-inflationary ?rogramwe :nustbe 
~lexible in methodology. We believe that there is merit too the 
applicant· S inc,lusi,on of these inf1a:eionary expectati,ons". in, its, 
ancillary projections made herein to d.etermine the profit margin which 
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::,,~asonab1y Ca.."l be anticipat.ed tor 1979 and which would be appropriately 
a??lieable in ~eas\1ring cOtlpliance 'Wit.h an-;i-inflationary g\4idelines .. 
According!y,we accept the project.ions aJ.'ld their at.tendant justifications 
for t.his l ... ..,i ted pu:,?ose and conclude ~hat t.he applicant/'s p,rojected 
:'979 pro!'it. margin will be .... 'ithin the profit margin historical 
li:it.ation of the first phase of the test. 

However, when we turn to the se'cond pha.se of the:' profit 
:argin -;est, the :nargin of the test year gain over the,baseyear,'we 
::leet a proble::l. In 'Che base yea:r applicable here, 1978, ,Greyhound's 
Cali!'ornia intrastate operations were per!'ormed at a loss of: $1$5,7$0. 
?::.r-:her.:"lore, there was no gain in physical vol'Wne 1979 over 1978 
(i.e., passenger traffic volume). ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~==~~ 

ra as, 'Nill permit 
lch it, employs 

t generally being made 

:l.nia Pub. 
L Ed. l176~) 



• • 
The ap~licant has a consti~tional riihttoearn a reasonable 
reo:urn on io:s rat.e ·oase. In past. proceedings,. under simfl.ar diffieul t. 
c.ays anc. st.rai o:enec. circ"l.;.mst.ances (See Decision' No. 8377i dat.ed 
Novembe:- 16, 1971.o. in Application No. 5l.o.65:3),. we determined that a rat.e 

of ret.urn of 10.5 percent was reasonable for this oper:ation. The 
p:-ojec-:.ed 13 percent. rate increase 'Will prov:tde an 8.5'percent rate 
o~ :-et.u::-:n - ~ t.han t.hat. previously found reasoriabl~. Here ~gain we 
cO!lclude U:at. in the spirit. of Tel e'OrOnl'Ot.e r. (See Footno·teNo. 18)' 

strict application o~ the Council's standard would impair the viability 
of tl'le applicant'S ope:-ations, and that the voluntary standards. must 
there!ore yield -:'0 ou:- s'tatutory and constit.utional. duty t.o, provide· 
::'0 li=it.at.ion less· 'than a reasonable rate of re'turn. . 

I::. s~ary on this final issue, we, find that granting t.he 
:3 percent:inc:-ease re~uested would be in general conformit.y with the 
ove::-all object.ives of the President's Ant.i-inflationary Program. 

In view of the demons.trated urgent need'£or.rate relief. 
Qis increase will be authorized to be effective the date 0'£ 

issuance of ihis. order. 
~n~~~-s o~ ~ac· ::J.. \.1, .. _:, _. WI 

l. Greyho'U.."lc. 's present. calif"orn1a intrastate passenger-tares' 
a:ld express rat.es (local· a.."ld· int.erline) we:re established~ .. Sept.emb~; 7;, . 
1978, pursuant. ~o Decision No. 89207 issued August, S,· 1975. 

2.. Howeve:-, Greyhound's operat.ing cost.snot :related to wage 
a."ld !uel cOSts were last considered in depth in DeciSion No:. $0545-

dat.ed Sept.e!'lloe:- 26, 1972 • 

.. 
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3. Greyhound. has incurred cost increases in. the intervening. 
period since 1972 which have not been fully renected in its c'U.rrent· 
1eve: of fares and express ra~es. 

4. Resul ~s of operations for a l2-month period endiX'lg.June 30, 
1978 were presen~ed oy Greyhound to renect. results for its most 
:"ece:l~ 12-mon~b. period prior to suo:nission of this app1ieation.. These 
results a:-e se~ forth herein as Table A. 

5. '!."le results of operations set forth herein as Table A. 

re?resentin~ Greyhound.' s Calif"ornia intrastate revenues,. expenses, . 
ope:"a.ting income, rate base, operating ratio, and rat.e of return. show 
-:.ha-:. Greyhou.."'ld' s California in'tra.state. operations for the 12-month 
pe:"ioe we:-e cond.-..:.cted at a loss of $18,,780. 

6. Greyhound presented est.imated results of operations at. 
. I 

presently autho:-ized fares and rates for a test. year ending December 31, 
1979. '!"Aese estir:lated results are set forth herein as Table· B~and 
give effect t.o known increases and/or reductiOns and shifts in 
operating revenues and expenses, including t.he effect of Proposit.ion No. 
13's decreased p:-operty t.axes and diminished commute operations. 

7. The data con-e.sined in Table B indicat.es 'ehat.,:: Greyhound' s 
Califo:-nia intrastate operations if" conducted at prese::l.tly authorized 
fares and rat.es will again produce ar ... ·· operating.,. loss~~. estimated··· 
t.o ~ $$4.7,000, and would produce an operating ratio after provision. 
for income 'taXes of 100 .. 2 percen.t .. This indica~es ~hat G~eyhound·is 
in i:lmediate need of addi t.ional revenues fo·r its Cali!'ornia intra- J 

sta~e operations. 
S. By -:he instant application .filed on· September. 11,· 1978: 

.. and amended on January 11, 1979, Greyhound seeks as relief an 

.. ·inc:-ease o~ 13 percent in passenger fares and express rates (local and 
int.erline); an increase sufficient· to provide gross revenues on. its 
cru.ifornia i:c.tras':ate operations t.o yield a· rate of" return on· 
dep:-eciated rat.e base or s. 51 percent f'or. the .. ·test year. ending;,; 

, !I 

December 31? 1979. 
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9. Greyhound. presen::ed resul ts o~ operations for test year· 
1979 givi:lg effect to the proposed 13 percent increase appl'ica'cle 'to 
Califo:-=.ia intrastate operations. These results appear to- reasonably 
:ep:esent G:eyhound~s California intrastate operations projected for 
-:est year 1979 and are set forth herein as. Table C.' 

10. The estimat.ed results of operations set forth in Table C 
;ivins effect to the 13 percent increase show that Greyhound;,~ s 
Calii'ornia in:::astate o'Oerations for test year 1979 would show an . . 
o~::"ating inco:ne of S3, 609 ,307, and .. ·a.f.ter p::,ovis·i·on £·or income taxes, 
p::"oduee a.."1 operating ratio of 96.3 percent,. and a rate' of return 
on dep::"eciated rate base of.' S,.51 percent. 

11. '!'he rate of return of 8.51 percent sought herei~.:'WO~+~~l::l.9~.:~·' 
res'..:.l t in excessive ea.""nings for Greyhound's California, intrastate 
ope:-a-:ions, inasmuch as 'Chis 8'.51 percen'C rate or:return is' lower 
than -:he 10.5 percent rate of re'eurrJ. previously found reasonable 
by the Com:nission in Decision No. 83777 dated Nove~ber- 26, 19.74 
ch:.:-ing a period of si~"i lar cost and 'economic concerns as. those 
prevailing t.oday. 

12. '!'he increased ia:es and express rates necessary-to' produce 
a 0.51 percent rate of.' ret.urn are justified, and said fares. and 
exp::"ess rates · ... 1.11 be just and" reasonable. Inc;re'ased interline 
express rates on ~~e same level as increased local express rates are 
justified and will be just and reasonable. 

" 13. Greyhound produced da'Ca to show that its California 
intrastate c~er operations are returning more than. mere out-of­
pocket costs to perfor.m the service, and that charter makes a 
substantial contribution to or~set .intrastate operations overhead 
expense. These data are set forth in tabular fo,rm herein~ 
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, t _ .... Wi -:hin -:he context of Sec-:ions 730,.3 and 730~50f the 
Public U-:i1i-:ies Code, a 13 percent passenger. fare increaSe has not. 

, . 

been sho .... ':l. as likely -:0 have any significant efl'ect upon oV,erall . 
~:::-a:ls?Or:.ation p:::-oble::lS within the territories served by passenger 
-::::-ansi-: sys-:e:ns and Greyhound, nOr has it been shown that. such a 
fa:-e inc:-ease would significantly affect public acceptance 0'1" . 
G:::-eyho~d.'s -:ranspo:-tation service. 

15. Notice of filing of the instant application appeared in 
-:he Co::::lission' s Daily Calendar September 12, 1978.. No protests were '. ,/;J .. 
:-ecei ved. J.£ter 'eX pa. toe- considera'tion and pre:t:arat'ion o~f a deciSion' (./Vrr· 
had. cO::le:J.ced, by le-:t.er dat.eo. January 16, 1979, Trailways obSec',t.ed . 
-:'0 gra:lt.ing of t.he rectuested increase. Although offered ,opportunity 

" 
, 

to do so, Trailways advised it had no evidence to introduce .. 
Collate:-al issues raised by Trailways are being considered elsewhere. 

Accordingly, public hearing herei~-Js~ .~e.c~.S:.~ ~.~ ~., '_:"~~'.-:~:'~ :~_~ .. 
16. In t.ha-: for apparently prudent cost reasons Greyhound 

can."'lo-:' maint.ain statistical data or surfi'cient depth to permit' the: . , 
calculation or average price charges, the provisions or the alternate 
profit. ::la:"gin li:ri. tatiom test ::lust be used to measure Greyhound' 5, 

• 'I •• 

co:npliance with the President's Anti-Inflation Program: 
17. !'he 13. percent pass.engex: fare and ; express rate, increases· 

request.ed. by Greyhound would be in general conformity with the overall 
," 

objectives and approved exceptions o:f' the President's Anti-inflationary 
P:-ogra:n. 

,',: 
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Co~clusions o~ Law 

1. T..1.e 13 percent increase in passenger fares and' express rates 
(local a.."'l.d int.erline) requested by the applicants should' be granted. 

2. The request-eo. waiver ,of Rule 23 of' the Commission's Rules' 
of ?rac-:ice and Procedure by all applicants o-:he'r t-han Greyhound 
:"ela'tive -:0 the increases authorized in inter1ineexp·ress· rates. . 

, . 

should ~ gran ted., 
3. The applicants should be authorized to' publish;the increased 

passenge:" fares a."ld. express rates on. five· days' notice .to the 
Co~~ssio~ and the public. 

J.... Pending the reissuance of passenger tariffs. con.taining 
fares on a point-to-point baSiS, Greyhound should be authorized:' to 
place into effect the increases authorized herein by useo!' conversion 
-:.a·cles. The au~ori ty on an intetim basis to use such conversion, 
tables should expire eight months after the eff-ectivecl:ateof'·the 
order he:-ein. 

5. Long- and short-haul :-elief'f'rom .the provisions of'Sections 
461.5 or the Public Utilities Code necessary toestablish,the increased , .. 

passenger fares and express rates should be authorized., 

o R, DE R ... --- -- -',-
IT !S ORDERED that: 

1. Greyhound Lines y Inc.. (Greyhound) is hereby authorized 
to estab1isb. the increases in its California intrastate passenger­
fares and express rates proposed by Application No .. 583,4.7, as, amended, 
to the extent such increases in rares and rates do· not ,exceed, l3 
}'ercen-:., and :ti.ni:num one-way fares applicable between fare· points 
that are -ei.~~·:mil~s a~~.4~:po:t·.·exe~ed· 76~."'i~p.ys.~.'~. i'ln~.~.:.§§~P~t"l?g:·th.~ .. ·" 
inc:-eased fares and rates authorized herein, 'Greyhou'nd·'s. rule for 
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the disposition of fractions shall apply,subjectto the following 
modifications: . 

a. Passenger Fares: Increased fares to be adjusted 
to the nearest cent as proposed by Greyhound, 
except in areas where exact fares, are required, 
increased fares shall be adjusted to, the . ' 
nea:est 0 or 5 cents (2.50 centsoeing considered 
nearest to the next higher amount ending in 0, or 
5 cents). ' . 

b. ~ress Rates: Increased rates, to be adjusted 
'r.o 'the nearest 0 or 5 cents (2.50. cents being. 
considered nearest to the next' highera."J1ount 
ending in Oor 5 cents). ' 

2. Pending establishment of the specific fares authorized in 
pa::-agraph 1 hereof ,Greyhound is authorized to make effective increases· 
in passenger fares published on a point-to-point basis by means of 
appropriate conversion tables, providing that the resulting increased: 
fares do not exceed the fares authorized in paragraph 1 hereota."ld·· 
'that tariffs cont,aining such fares, and all other tariff changes 
?:'eviously aU'thorized by prior orders, are republished within 

, " 

eight months after the effective date of this order to eliminate the' 
use of the aforementioned conversion tables. 

:3. Greyhound a..'"ld the other applicants named' in the heading 
to 'this decision and order are authorized to increase their'in:terline 
express rates by 13 percent as set forth in paragraph 1. The,requested 
waiver of ~le 23 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Pro,cedure 
oy all named applicants herein other than Greyhound is granted. 

4. Tariff publications authorized to' be made asa result of the 
order herein may be made effective on not less'than five'days' notice­
to the Commission and the public. 

5.. The authority granted herein shall expi~e unless .exercised, 
within ninety days a£ter the effective date of this order. 
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6. Ir. addio:.ion to the reo.uired posting. and filing of. tariffs, 

Greyhound shall give notice to the public by pos.ti:ng in its; buses 
and ter.=inals a printed explanation of its fares~ Such notice shall 
be posted not less tha!'l five days be:"ore the effective dat.e· o·r 
'the tare changes and shallre:nain posted tor. a period of' not. less. 

I 
,',.\ ' 

7. Applicants, in establishing and maintainingt.he tares a.."l.d 
e)..-oress :-at-es aut-horized hereinabove, areherebyaut.horized.to 

• 1 • • 

depart. from the provisions of Sect-ion 460 of -che Public .Utilities 
Code to the extent necessary to adjust. long- and shor'C-haul d.epartures 
nowmain-:.ained i:.!lder outstanding authorization; such outstanding 
authorization is hereby modified only to the extent necessary-to. 
comply wio:.h this order; and schedules containing t.he rates· published. 
u:ld.er this authority shall make re!"erence to the prior. orders. 
authorizi~ long- and short-haul depar'Cures and to this order. 

hereof. 
The effective date of this order. is the date 

AUS 281979 Dated ____________________ _ San Francis.co,. 

Colllm!:: s1oncrCla,irc T ~ D~dr1ck~'be1~. 
noeoS9.o.rll:ro.'b:lml·~" 'did not:p~'tiCi:p:3.~e:: 
1n. :thed1ol'o 51 t10n 'of th1s::pro.coo~.~ . 
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